

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

OHIO A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, *et al.*,  
*Appellees,*

v.

LARRY OBHOF, *et al.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
AT CINCINNATI

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**  
**REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,**  
**NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL**  
**COMMITTEE, AND ADAM KINCAID**

---

Jason Torchinsky  
Shawn Sheehy  
Phillip M. Gordon  
Holtzman Vogel Josefiak  
Torchinsky PLLC  
45 N. Hill Drive, Suite 100  
Warrenton, VA 20186  
P: (540) 341-8808  
F: (540) 341-8809  
jtorchinsky@hvjt.law  
ssheehy@hvjt.law  
pgordon@hvjt.law  
*Counsel for Appellants*  
*Republican National Committee,*  
*National Republican Congressional*  
*Committee, and Adam Kincaid*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS APPEAL .....	3
A.    This Court Has Jurisdiction To Review Whether District Court Had Jurisdiction In The First Place. ....	3
B.    The District Court Never Had Jurisdiction To Issue Subpoenas, Compel Compliance To Produce Documents, Or Compel Kincaid To Sit For A Deposition. ....	4
C.    This Court Can Award Effectual Relief, Therefore This Case Is Not Moot. ....	8
D.    Appellants Did Not Waive Their Right To Keep Documents And Testimony Confidential. ....	11
E.    Appellants’ Production Of Documents Does Not Constitute Waiver. ....	13
II.   DISTRICT COURT ERRED ON FIRST AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE .....	14
A.    The RNC, NRCC, and Kincaid Demonstrated A <i>Prima Facie</i> Harm To Their First Amendment Rights. ....	16
B.    The Information Sought Was Not Crucial To Appellees’ Case.....	20
1.    The Intent Of The Ohio Legislators, Legislative Staff And Their Retained Experts Is Intent That Is Relevant. ....	20

2.	Appellees Could Have Impeached Appellants’ VRA Defense Through Expert Testimony. ....	23
3.	If The Information Sought From The Proposition 8 Proponents In Perry Was Too Attenuated, The Information Sought From Non-Parties Here Is Even More Attenuated. ....	24
4.	The RNC, NRCC, and Kincaid Can Determine The Limits Of Their Association. ....	27
5.	In The End Appellees Resort To Hyperbole. ....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*AFL-CIO v. FEC*, 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 16, 27

*Anderson v. Green*, 513 U.S. 557 (1995) .....5

*Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona*, 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....3

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....7

*Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.*, 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....3

*Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections*, 326 F. Supp. 3d 128  
(E.D. Va. 2018)..... 23

*Black Panther Party v. Smith*, 661 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 15

*In re Braden*, 344 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 27

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 15

*Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States*, 506 U.S. 9 (1992) ... 9, 10, 11

*Common Cause v. Lewis*, 18-CVS-014001, 2019 N.C. Super. LEXIS  
56 (N.C. Sept. 3, 2019)..... 22

*Davis v. Bandemer*, 478 U.S. 109 (1986)..... 21

*DeGregory v. Attorney Gen. of N.H.*, 383 U.S. 825 (1966) ..... 16

*Easley v. Cromartie*, 532 U.S. 234 (2001) ..... 22, 23

*FEC v. Machinists Non- Partisan Political League*, 655 F.2d 380  
(1981)..... 27

*FTC v. Browning*, 435 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1970)..... 10

*FTC v. Gibson Prod. of San Antonio, Inc.*, 569 F.2d 900  
(5th Cir. 1978) ..... 10

*Fed. Ins. Co. v. Me. Yankee Atomic Power Co.*, 311 F.3d 79  
(1st Cir. 2002).....9

*Fraser v. United States*, 145 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1944)..... 13, 14

*Gaffney v. Cummings*, 412 U.S. 735 (1973)..... 21

*Gill v. Whitford*, 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) ..... 20

*Hous. Bus. Journal v. Office of the Comptroller of the Currency,  
United States Dep't of Treasury*, 86 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....7

*Int'l Action Ctr. v. United States*, 207 F.R.D. 1 (D. D.C. 2002)..... 15

*Mich. State v. Miller*, 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 16

*In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practice Litig.*, 641 F.3d 470  
(10th Cir. 2011) ..... 17

*NAACP v. Alabama*, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 15, 19

*N.Y. State NOW v. Terry*, 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 16

*Office of Thrift Supervision, Dep't of Treasury v. Dobbs*, 931 F.2d 956  
(D.C. Cir. 1991) .....9

*Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Householder*, No. 18-357..... 21

*Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Larose*, 761 F. App'x 506  
(6th Cir. 2019) ..... 16, 22, 24

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*, 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*, No. 09-02292 (N.D. Cal. May 22, 2009) ..... 25

*RL BB Fin., LLC v. Robinette*, No. 3:11-CV-49, 2013 U.S. Dist.  
LEXIS 191146 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 26, 2013)..... 14

*Rucho v. Common Cause*, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... 1, 4, 20

*Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War*, 418 U.S. 208  
(1974).....4

*Scott v. Tennessee*, 878 F.2d 382 (6th Cir. 1989).....1

*Shoup v. Doyle*, 974 F. Supp. 2d 1058 (S.D. Ohio 2013)..... 1, 5

*Smith v. Black Panther Party*, 458 U.S. 1118 (1982)..... 15

*Stallworth v. Bryant*, 936 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 4, 6

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....3

*United States Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.*, 487 U.S. 72 (1988) ..... 4, 5, 6

*United States ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Ctrs. of Am., Inc.*,  
444 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 13

*United States v. Brunner*, 200 F.2d 276 (6th Cir. 1952) ..... 13

*United States v. Morton Salt Co.*, 338 U.S. 632 (1950) .....6

*United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.*, 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....5

*United States v. Waltman*, 525 F.2d 371 (3d Cir. 1975) ..... 10

*Univ. of Pa. v. EEOC ("UPENN")*, 493 U.S. 182 (1990)..... 18, 19

*Vera v. Republic of Cuba*, 867 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2017).....8

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252  
(1977)..... 22

*Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*, 458 U.S. 457 (1982) ..... 26

*Whitford v. Gill*, 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016), *rev'd and vacated*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 20

*Willy v. Coastal Corp.*, 503 U.S. 131 (1992).....6

**STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....7

Cal. Elec. Code § 342 ..... 26
